ORDINANCE NO. 433

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 429 OF THE CITY OF WATHENA RELATING TO THE DEFINITION OF ENFORCING OFFICER; REPEALING THE ORIGINAL SUBPARAGRAPH E OF SECTION 1 OF SAID ORDINANCE AND ALL OTHER ORDINANCES AND PARTS OF ORDINANCES OF THE CITY IN CONFLICT HEREWITH.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF WATHENA:

SECTION 1. SUBPARAGRAPH E OF SECTION 1 OF ORDINANCE NO. 429, AMENDED. Subparagraph (e) of Section 1 of Ordinance No. 429 of the City of Wathena is hereby amended to read as follows:

(e) "Enforcing Officer" means the duly appointed, qualified and acting Marshall-Chief of Police of the City of Wathena, Kansas, and all persons appointed and designated by such City Marshall to assist him in administering the terms and provisions of this Ordinance. Said term shall also include and be synonymous with the Sheriff, Undersheriff and all Deputy Sheriffs of Doniphan County, Kansas, who serve as law enforcement officers of the City of Wathena, Kansas.

SECTION 2. REPEALER. The original subparagraph (e) of Section 1 of Ordinance NO. 429 and all other ordinances and parts of ordinances of the City of Wathena, Kansas, in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

SECTION 3. EFFECTIVE DATE. This Ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its publication in The Wathena Times, Official City Newspaper.

PASSED by the Council and APPROVED by the Mayor on the 21st day of November, 1989.

Mayor Mayor

ATTEST:

CLTY SEAL

Citv Clerk